UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS, SECOND CIRCUIT

Attorney Admissions from January 1, 1985 to Present*

(0]
Attorney Bar Number Admission Date
Charles E. O'Brien 86-703 11/17/86
Daniel J. O'Brien 88-524 09/23/88
David K. O'Brien 85-612 09/24/85
Denise M. O'Brien 88-510 09/19/88
Dennis J. O'Brien 91-639 10/08/91
Francis T. O'Brien Jr. 92-734 11/20/92
James F. O'Brien 94-150 03/10/94
James P. O’ Brien 2004-009 01/07/04
James Preston O'Brien Jr. 2000-235 04/12/00
Kathryn A. O'Brien 06-181631 05/18/06
Keith G. O'Brien 2000-378 06/14/00
Kenneth A. O'Brien Jr. 86-486 08/06/86
Kenneth M. O'Brien 91-438 06/20/91
Michael O'Brien 88-383 07/01/88
Paul E. O'Brien 86-739 12/09/86
Robert J. O'Brien 86-278 05/01/86
Robert P. O'Brien 2000-483 08/03/00
Sean R. O’Brien 08-191388 02/14/08
Thomas M. O'Brien 85-361 06/05/85
Tim A. O’Brien 07-188989 08/16/07
William H. O’Brien 07-187695 05/24/07
Charles E. O'Bryan 85-220 04/05/85
John M. O’Bryan 07-187290 04/16/07
Edward C. O’ Callaghan 2003-491 09/04/03
Ann E. O’Connell 07-185922 01/12/07
Colleen M. O'Connell 91-698 11/06/91
Daniel J. O’Connell 05-178031 11/04/05
Gregory J. O'Connell 86-223 04/10/86
Joseph A O'Connell 06-183 12/01/06
Linda G. O'Connell 92-232 04/08/92
Robert D. O’Connell 07-188306 06/20/07
Sarah E. O’Connell 08-192293 04/22/08
Scott J. O'Connell 98-578 09/02/98
Thomas J. O'Connell 85-132 02/28/85

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Alfred A. O'Connor
Barbara E. O'Connor
Blair T. O’Connor
Darren S. O'Connor
Deirdre A. O'Connor
Donald T. O'Connor
Douglas M. O'Connor
Frank C. O'Connor III
Geoffrey J. O'Connor
James M. O’Connor
John J. O'Connor
John R. O'Connor
Joseph M. O'Connor
Kevin J. O'Connor
Michael A. O'Connor
Michael F. O’Connor
Michael J. O'Connor
Michael P. O'Connor
Philip J. O'Connor
Richard A. O’ Connor
Terance P. O'Connor
Terrence J. O'Connor
Thomas J. O'Connor
Timothy J. O'Connor
Thomas O O’Connor
Thomas P. O'Dea

Veronica Carrozza O'Dell

Maureen O'Doherty
Brendan O'Donnell
Daniel J. O'Donnell
Declan J. O'Donnell
Denise E. O'Donnell
Dennis C. O'Donnell
Earle H. O'Donnell
Edward F. O'Donnell
Gary J. O'Donnell
Jessica O’Donnell
John J. O'Donnell
John J. O'Donnell Jr.
Michael K. O'Donnell
Michael R. O'Donnell
Sean E. O’Donnell
Kevin G. O'Donovan
Paul O'Dwyer

92-135
99-720
07-G216
89-209
88-668
99-052
89-465
95-690
92-515
07-188696
97-472
92-063
99-543
94-223
97-554
2004-556
96-099
98-089
86-260
2001-033
85-264
98-499
98-126
97-877
07-190612
94-374
93-460
98-672
90-714
99-081
93-818
86-341
98-673
88-511
94-129
95-627
2005-G154
99-747
94-151
95-289
99-493
05-176637
97-484
06-184605

02/28/92
12/06/99
11/06/07
03/28/89
11/29/88
01/25/99
07/19/89
11/27/95
08/20/92
07/19/07
07/17/97
01/31/92
09/20/99
04/15/94
08/25/97
10/26/04
02/13/96
02/11/98
04/25/86
01/22/01
05/02/85
07/29/98
02/26/98
12/29/97
11/29/07
06/23/94
07/19/93
10/14/98
11/27/90
02/04/99
12/14/93
06/04/86
10/14/98
09/19/88
03/03/94
10/25/95
08/16/05
12/17/99
03/10/94
05/22/95
08/24/99
08/01/05
07/23/97
09/05/06

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



James V. O'Gara
Dennis J. O'Grady
William T. O'Halloran
Edward V. O'Hanlan
Dennis G. O'Hara
Jeffrey L. O’Hara
Joseph Paul O'Hara
Vincent F. O'Hara
Micheal E. O'Hare
Robert A. O’Hare
James 1. O'Hern
Peter K. O'Keefe

L. Hope O'Keeffe
Denis P. O'Leary
John J. O'Leary Jr.
Kathleen P. O'Leary
Richard P. O'Leary
Sean O’Leary

Sean T. O'Leary
William J. O’Mahony
Faith O'Malley
Francis Jerome O’Mallery
Kevin J. B. O’Malley
Peter G. O'Malley
Regen O’ Malley
Brandan T. O’ Meara
Niall D. O’Murchadha
David A. O’Neil
John J. O'Neil Jr.
Paul O'Neil

Thomas F. O’Neil
Barbara A. O'Neill

C. William O'Neill
Catherine H. O'Neill
James M. O'Neill
Jennifer T. O’ Neil
Jennifer T. O’Neil
John I. O'Neill

Kevin J. O'Neill
Michael E. O'Neill
Michael G. O'Neill
Paul Bradley O'Neill
Paul J. O'Neill Jr.
Robert F. O'Neill

91-656
94-311
97-217
88-669
85-469
07-187571
94-109
89-306
88-100
07-196506
98-500
88-223
90-667
94-174
96-163
99-172
92-051
07-186415
06-179035
06-182838
93-477
08-193375
2005-298
88-583
2005-287
2001-652
2004-672
2005-084
2000-659
86-181
07-198324
98-486
99-015
85-654
85-096
2004-055
2004-038
96-828
94-076
98-770
85-163
97-852
90-289
85-335

10/15/91
05/24/94
04/04/97
11/29/88
07/18/85
04/30/07
02/23/94
05/03/89
02/08/88
01/23/07
07/29/98
04/12/88
11/07/90
03/22/94
03/20/96
03/18/99
01/27/92
01/12/07
01/04/06
07/18/06
07/23/93
07/23/08
04/04/05
10/19/88
03/31/05
11/27/01
12/16/04
01/26/05
11/14/00
03/18/86
08/29/07
07/23/98
01/12/99
10/18/85
02/13/85
02/04/04
01/27/04
12/31/96
02/03/94
12/02/98
03/13/85
12/19/97
05/03/90
05/29/85

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Stephen M. O'Neill 99-173 03/18/99

Terrence M. O'Neill 95-080 02/09/95
John C. O’Quinn 07-G017 01/16/07
Kevin O'Regan 85-661 10/18/85
Francis L. O'Reilly 2000-213 04/06/00
John F. O’Reilly 07-185833 02/14/07
Thomas P. O'Reilly 91-067 01/31/91
Brandan J. O'Rourke 2000-709 12/04/00
Brendan J. O'Rourke 94-481 08/24/94
Michael G. O'Rourke 93-607 09/21/93
Philip Justin O'Rourke 96-327 05/20/96
Richard L. O'Rourke 94-240 04/21/94
Thomas A. O'Rourke 92-136 02/28/92
Timothy J. O'Rourke 96-227 04/09/96
Carol O'Rourke-Pennington 2000-732 12/14/00
Timothy J. O'Shaughnessy 88-350 06/10/88
William J. O'Shaughnessy 96-544 09/03/96
James M. O'Shea 85-059 01/24/85
John J. O'Shea 92-656 10/21/92
Kevin M. O'Shea 90-051 01/23/90
Sean F. O'Shea 86-226 04/10/86
James K. O'Sullivan 97-156 03/13/97
Jill E. O’Sullivan 08-193398 07/23/08
John F. O'Sullivan 95-158 03/15/95
Julie R. O'Sullivan 93-307 05/18/93
Maureen O’ Sullivan 2004-057 02/04/04
William J. O'Sullivan 96-293 05/07/96
Andrew D. O’ Toole 2001-550 10/03/01
Edmund M. O’Toole 08-193473 08/01/08
Marianne T. O'Toole 94-550 09/27/94
Timothy P. O’ Toole 2003-310 06/04/03
Robert G. Oake 05-177876 10/31/05
David W. Oakes 2003-685 12/04/03
Robert H. Oakley 2000-285 05/03/00
Zia C. Oatley 08-G061 07/29/08
Kevin Patrick Oates 98-682 10/20/98
Mark A. Oates 2003-360 06/23/03
Glenn A. Obedin 08-192919 07/02/08
Fran Obeid 07-186712 03/16/07
Russell J. Ober Jr. 90-365 06/04/90
Lynn B. Oberlander 97-107 02/18/97
Stephen Jay Obie 98-399 06/18/98
Richard C. Obiol 2001-651 11/27/01
Edwin S.C. Obiorah 2002-345 06/05/02

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Therese M. Obringer
Peter Obstler

Frank S. Occhipinti
Martin P. Ochs
Mitchel H. Ochs
Kimberly D. Ockene
Karen A. Odom
Michele L. Odorizzi
Troy J. Oechsner
John M. Oehmler
Richard S. Oelsner
Natasha Oeltien
Jeffrey S. Oestericher
Julius Y. Oestreicher
Mark D. Oettinger
Adam H. Offenhartz
Anthony C. Ofodile
David W. Ogden
Herbert G. Ogden Jr.
Thomas P. Ogden
Randall C. Ogg
Ogunwuyi S. Ogunyinka
Alex Young Kyong Oh
James J. Oh

Bruce G. Ohr

Leslie C. Ohta
Mehmet Kirk Okay
Avery Eli Okin
Kenechukwu C. Okoli
Chinyere Y. Okoronkwo
Cynthia Boyer Okrent
Guy Oksenhendler
Stanley J. Okula Jr.
Barry M. Okun
Jeffrey Mark Okun
Jill G. Okun
Meredith K. Olafson
Jerrold A. Olanoff
James N. Olayos
Jeffrey L. Oldham
Dara A. Olds

Conrad M. Olear
Steven J. Olechny
James M. Oleske Jr.

89-250
06-181577
90-351
92-089
99-275
06-181797
94-335
2001-687
94-224
2000-250
96-491
08-G012
94-499
86-339
93-340
06-184401
97-518
93-733
90-366
91-209
91-530
2003-504
99-082
2001-519
92-301
85-316
07-190672
86-64
96-037
2001-520
85-762
99-014
91-102
90-265
06-184114
85-781
06-182414
86-721
91-699
08-192805
06-179505
2002-655
88-624
2001-022

04/07/89
05/11/06
05/29/90
02/10/92
05/04/99
05/18/06
06/06/94
12/17/01
04/15/94
04/21/00
08/06/96
02/14/08
08/30/94
06/02/86
05/25/93
09/22/06
08/12/97
11/09/93
06/04/90
03/21/91
08/20/91
09/10/03
02/04/99
09/06/01
05/08/92
05/16/85
12/04/07
01/30/86
01/25/96
09/06/01
12/12/85
01/12/99
02/12/91
04/23/90
09/22/06
12/20/85
06/16/06
12/01/86
11/06/91
06/11/08
02/01/06
10/21/02
11/03/88
01/12/01

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Mary E. Oleske
Martha J. Olijnyk
Howard D. Olinsky
Laurence H. Olive
James W. Oliver
Matthew M. Oliver
Andrew J. Oliveira
Daniel C. Oliverio
Daniel R. Olivieri
Daniel J. Ollen

John R. Oller

Frank H. Olmstead
Michael C. Olmstead
Arlen L. Olsen

John F. Olsen
Barbara J. Olshansky
Marilyn L. Olshansky
John N. Orsini

Eric R. Olson

Kari L. Olson

Peter S. Olson

Roger D. Olson
Theodore B. Olson
Jennifer M. Oltarsh
Todd D. Ommen
Tomoko Onozawa
Philip B. Onderdonk
Paul J. Ondrasik Jr.
Robert S. Ondrovic
Kosuke Onishi
Charles D. Onofry
Frederick J. Onorato
Emmanuel D. Onuaguluchi
Richard J. Oparil

Carl Oppedahl

Laura A. Oppenheim
Mary Elizabeth Oppenheim
Robert H. Oppenheim
Laurence B. Oppenheimer
Mark V. Oppenheimer
Amy K. Orange
Louis Orbach

Stewart L. Orden
Richard S. Order

91-021
06-180424
2002-679
2004-056
05-177578
2003-361
07-G209
86-632
91-415
94-446
2002-640
05-178786
93-018
2003-643
97-178
95-253
90-468
07-187868
05-177670
05-178913
98-559
90-111
2000-087
06-183375
2003-699
08-G044
06-179328
95-045
89-210
05-179529
97-268
94-077
98-334
05-176841
91-145
05-175538
96-452
2002-777
05-177422
89-267
2003-628
98-605
90-792
90-352

01/11/91
03/29/06
11/01/02
02/04/04
10/05/05
06/23/03
10/29/07
10/09/86
06/07/91
08/01/94
10/15/02
12/28/05
01/12/93
11/13/03
03/19/97
05/04/95
07/30/90
06/12/07
10/18/05
12/30/05
08/27/98
02/15/90
02/03/00
08/14/06
12/10/03
06/03/08
01/26/06
01/26/95
03/28/89
11/15/05
04/30/97
02/03/94
05/21/98
08/17/05
02/25/91
05/25/05
07/15/96
12/24/02
09/27/05
04/13/89
11/06/03
09/16/98
12/20/90
05/29/90

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Lawrence M. Ordway
Stephen H. Orel
David K. Orenstein
James Orenstein
Keith S. Orenstein
May Orenstein
Polly L. Orenstein
David Orentlicher
Elizabeth A. Orfan
John L. Orfan

Paul J. Orfanedes
John P. Orilio
Rhonda D. Orin
Russell D. Orkin
Leonard Orland
John J. Orlando
Ronald B. Orlando
Steven Orlikoff
Michael Jay Orlofsky
Donald A. Orlovsky
Michael F. Orman
Michael A. Oropallo
Dennis P. Orr
Patricia S. Orr
Richard F. Orr

Gary A. Orseck
Chlarens Orsland
Claudia M. Orsorio
Joseph J. Ortego
Shirley B. Ortego
Reuben Ortenberg
Carlos G. Ortiz
Frank A. Ortiz
Miguel G. Ortiz
Robert M. Ortiz
Raymond C. Ortman
Charles B. Ortner
Daren M. Orzechowki

Stanley E. Orzechowski

John A. Orzel
Arman Y. Oruc
Gregory Osakwe
Daniel A. Osborn
Thomas W. Osborne

08-190949
97-218
08-192288
90-446
86-666
06-182607
90-150
90-307
92-365
2004-069
2000-413
89-645
88-359
92-395
2000-441
96-038
92-064
96-161
96-208
05-178968
2002-021
95-612
86-211
91-397
88-245
2002-346
2000-150
06-194945
88-101
95-137
89-665
07-189561
92-366
89-342
99-701
90-618
94-549
05-176294
2002-163
08-191767
07-190090
06-182099
2000-650
08-193426

01/16/08
04/04/97
04/17/08
07/18/90
10/28/86
04/20/06
03/06/90
05/10/90
06/03/92
02/11/04
06/28/00
10/24/89
06/16/88
06/16/92
07/14/00
01/25/96
01/31/92
03/20/96
04/01/96
11/16/05
01/10/02
10/17/95
04/02/86
05/28/91
04/20/88
06/05/02
03/07/00
10/23/06
02/08/88
03/08/95
10/30/89
09/18/07
06/03/92
05/15/89
11/30/99
10/16/90
09/27/94
07/18/05
03/18/02
06/06/08
10/25/07
04/20/06
11/06/00
08/01/08

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



William W. Osborne Jr.
Andrea Oser

Sharon Anscombe Osgood
Samuel J. Oshinsky
Daniel I. Oshtry

Mark Osler

Mark A. Osnowitz
Jennifer A. Osowiecki
Charles D. Ossola
Edward F. Osswalt
Karen Ostad

Joel L. Oster

Eric C. Osterberg
Mary Elisabeth A. Ostermann
George H. Ostler
Francis M. Ostrander
Glenn F. Ostrager
Benjamin Ostrer

Ethan G. Ostroff
Fredric D. Ostrove
Eleanor J. Ostrow
Jeffrey E. Ostrow
James Ostrowski

Craig A. Oswald

Frank A. Oswald
Michael A. Oswald
Jane C. Oswecki
Joseph S. Oteri

Carla Ottaviano

David A. Otterman
Robin Edwards Otto
Lawrence A. Ouellette Jr.
Tonya M. Ouellette Klausner
Alicia R. Oullette
Amal Oummih

Wayne N. Outten
Lauren M. Ouziel
Darren Oved

Terrence A. Oved

Jay S. Ovsiovitch
Christopher T. Owen

Dennis James Campbell Owens

Joseph J. Owens
P. Joseph Owens

88-687
93-300
90-715
89-446
91-210
06-181632
88-555
95-228
98-090
97-357
07-186095
2003-082
99-245
2002-594
2004-614
07-187631
92-692
05-175949
07-186929
98-683
85-559
2004-084
96-638
06-G084
2005-034
96-453
95-036
90-405
96-100
95-368
94-482
86-209
06-185772
97-485
06-183964
88-263
06-G155
2004-364
2004-432
2002-641
92-217
90-367
2001-339
05-176584

12/06/88
05/17/93
11/27/90
07/07/89
03/21/91
05/25/06
10/07/88
04/21/95
02/11/98
06/06/97
01/23/07
02/10/03
04/21/99
09/25/02
11/19/04
05/24/07
11/03/92
06/20/05
03/29/07
10/20/98
08/29/85
02/18/04
10/09/96
06/15/06
01/13/05
07/15/96
01/20/95
06/25/90
02/13/96
06/27/95
08/24/94
04/10/86
12/27/06
07/23/97
09/18/06
04/29/88
11/01/06
07/20/04
08/31/04
10/15/02
04/02/92
06/04/90
07/05/01
08/19/05

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Richard David Owens 96-101 02/13/96

Thomas W. Osborne 08-193426 01/01/08
William L. Owens 96-829 12/31/96
Beverly A. Oyama 88-448 08/11/88
Olusola O. Oyeyemi 06-180887 04/18/06
Sheila Ann Ozalis 93-411 06/24/93

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



